wherein Thorium Power, Inc. is considered the acquirer for accounting and financial reporting purposes.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Novastar Resources Ltd in the opinion of management
include all material adjustments directly attributable to the share exchange contemplated by the Agreement. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet reflects the financial position of the company had the merger occurred
on June 30, 2006. The pro forma consolidated statements of operations were prepared as if the transactions were
consummated on June 30, 2005. These pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for
comparative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations which actually would have
resulted had the transaction occurred on the date indicated and are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected in the future.

F-43

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

62

Novastar Resources Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2006

Note: The merger for accounting purposes will be treated as a recapitalization of Thorium Power, Inc.

Pro Forma
Novastar Thorium Total Adjustment Pro Forma

ASSETS
Currrent Assets
Cash $ 14,431,407 $ 528,213 $ 14,959,620 $ 0 14,959,620
Prepaid Expenses
and othr current
assets 808,425 990 809,415 0 809,415
Due From Novastar
Resources Inc. 0 264,740 264,740 5 (264,740) 0
Total Current
Assets 15,239,832 793,943 16,033,775 (264,740) 15,769,035

Property Plant and
Equipment -net 0 21,534 21,534 21,534

Other Assets
Investment in
Thorium Power 1,350,000 0 1,350,000 1 (1,350,000) 0
Patent Costs - net 0 209,311 209,311 209,311
Security Deposits 0 7,567 7,567 7,567
Total Other Assets 1,350,000 216,878 1,566,878 (1,350,000) 216,878

Total Assets  $ 16,589,832  $ 1,032,355  $ 17,622,187  $ (1,614,740) $ 16,007,447

Liabilities and
Stockholders
Equity

Current
Liabilities
Current portion
long term debt  $ 0  $ 3,913  $ 3,913  $ 3,913
Accounts Payable 463,354 131,478 594,832 594,832
Accrued Liabilities 103,541 336,502 440,043 440,043
Due to related party 128,675 17,500 146,175 146,175
Accrued payroll tax
and other liability 635,000 5,983 640,983 640,983
Warrant Liability 3,678,278 0 3,678,278 3,678,278
Due to Thorium
Power Inc. 264,740 0 264,740 5 (264,740) 0
Total Current
Liabilities 5,273,588 495,376 5,768,964 (264,740) 5,504,224

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

63

Notes Payable -
long term 0 12,657 12,657 0 12,657

Total Liabilities 5,273,588 508,033 5,781,621 (264,740) 5,516,881

Common Stock
with Registration
Rights 12,041,373 0 12,041,373 12,041,373

Stockholders
Equity

Common Stock 118,101 192,626 310,727 253,739
1 (8,750)
2 135,638
4 (183,876)

Additional Paid in
Capital - Stock and
Warrants 14,913,153 16,713,706 31,626,859 12,850,947

1 (1,341,250)
2 (135,638)
3 (17,482,900)
4 183,876

Accumulated
deficit -
development stage (17,482,900) (16,382,010) (33,864,910 3 17,482,900 (16,382,010)
Deferred stock
compensation (83,328) 0 (83,328 (83,328)
Common Stock and
Warrants reserved
future issue 1,807,445 1,807,445 1,807,445
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income 2,400 2,400 2,400
Total
Stockholders
Equity (725,129) 524,322 (200,807 (1,350,000) (1,550,807)

Total Liabilities
and Stockholders
Equity  $ 16,589,832  $ 1,032,355  $ 17,622,187  $ (1,614,740)  $ 16,007,447

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Adjustment - 1

Common Stock -
Thorium 8,750

1,341,250

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

64

Additonal Paid in
Capital - Thorium
Investment -
Thorium Power 1,350,000
To eliminate
Novastar's
investment in
Thorium

Pro-Forma
Adjustment - 2

Additional paid in
Capital 135,638
Common Stock 135,638

To record the issuance of Novastar stock pursuant to the
merger agreement
Novastar will issue 135,638,023 common shares at $.001
par value granting Thorium
Sharholders a 54.5% interest in Novastar, prior to the private placement. In addition, Thorium management will
control
the combined entity and Board of Directors, therefore this will be accounted for as a recapitalization of Thorium
Power, Inc.
Novastar was a shell with minimal assets prior to the merger agreement and the fundraising that took place after the
merger agreement

Pro-Forma
Adjustment - 3

Additional Paid in
Captial - Novastar 17,482,900
Retained Earnings -
Novastar 17,482,900
To eliminate
Novastar's retained
earnings

Pro-Forma
Adjustment - 4

Common Stock -
Thorium 183,876
Additonal Paid In
Capital 183,876
To eliminate Thorium's capital stock -
recapitalization
June 30, 2006
Balance 192,626

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

65

Elimin. Of
Novastar Invest
(8,750)

Pro-Forma
Adjustment - 5

Due to Thorium
Power, Inc. 264,740
Due from Novastar
Resources Ltd 264,740
To eliminate
interco. balance

F-44

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

66

Novastar Resources Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

Pro Forma
Novastar Thorium Adjustment Pro Forma

Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ $ 0

Operating Expenses $ 13,147,485 $ 755,714 $ $ 13,903,199

Other Income and Expense $ 197,050 $ 803,867 $ $ 1,000,917

Net Loss $ 13,344,535 $ 1,559,581 $ $ 14,904,116

Basic and Dilluted Loss Per Share $ 0.12 $ $ $ 0.06

Common Shares Outstanding 111,913,155 1 135,638,023 247,551,178

 Proforma Adjustment - 1

Novastar outstanding shares are restated to reflect the shares to be issued in the reverse merger, 135,638,023 and total
outstanding shares post merger.

F-45

Edgar Filing: Thorium Power, Ltd - Form 8-K

67